Foreclosure Notices: <u>December</u> <u>3, 303</u>5

1. Perry, Stephen Matthew & Perry, Ashle	Elaine
J. Naveed, Malik	
3. Odlozelik, Cassie	



NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Date: 07/27/2023

Grantor(s): STEPHEN MATTHEW PERRY AND ASHLEY ELAINE PERRY, HUSBAND AND

WIFE

Original Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS

NOMINEE FOR PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY, ITS

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal: \$353,479.00

Recording Information: Instrument 202311316

Property County: Bastrop

Property: (See Attached Exhibit "A")

Reported Address: 107 MICHELE DR, BASTROP, TX 78602-7625

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: Mortgage Servicer: Idaho Housing and Finance Association Idaho Housing and Finance Association Idaho Housing and Finance Association

Current Beneficiary: Mortgage Servicer Address:

565 W. Myrtle, Boise, ID 83702

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale: Tuesday, the 2nd day of December, 2025

Time of Sale: 10:00AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale: AT THE NORTH DOOR OF THE BAS

AT THE NORTH DOOR OF THE BASTROP COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 803 PINE STREET, BASTROP, TEXAS in Bastrop County, Texas, Or, if the preceding area(s) is/are no longer the area(s) designated by the Bastrop County Commissioner's Court, at

the area most recently designated by the Bastrop County Commissioner's Court.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Aarti Patel, Violet Nunez, Daniel McQuade, Marcela Cantu, Cary Corenblum, Joshua Sanders, Aleena Litton, Sharlet Watts, Angela Zavala, Richard Zavala Jr., Michelle Jones, Auction.com, LLC, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Aarti Patel, Violet Nunez, Daniel McQuade, Marcela Cantu, Cary Corenblum, Joshua Sanders, Aleena Litton, Sharlet Watts, Angela Zavala, Richard Zavala Jr., Michelle Jones, Auction.com, LLC, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.

FILED

SEP 18 2025

Krista Bartsch
Bastrop County Clerk

8:33 Am

4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Substitute Trustee(s): Aarti Patel, Violet Nunez, Daniel McQuade, Marcela Cantu, Cary Corenblum, Joshua Sanders, Aleena Litton, Sharlet Watts, Angela Zavala, Richard Zavala Jr., Michelle Jones, Auction.com, LLC, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act.

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

Document Prepared by: Bonial & Associates, P.C. 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254 AS ATTORNEY FOR THE HEREIN IDENTIFIED MORTGAGEE AND/OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

Certificate of Posting

I am Angula Lavala whose address is 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254. I declare under penalty of perjury that on Supt. 18 2025 I filed and / or recorded this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Bastrop County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Bastrop County Commissioners Court.

Exhibit "A"

LOT 68, SANDERS ESTATES, A SUBDIVISION IN BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN CABINET NO. 2, PAGE 222B, PLAT RECORDS OF BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS.

Return to: Bonial & Associates, P.C., 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254



25-03704 749 BLAIR AVE, BASTROP, TX 78602

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Property:

The Property to be sold is described as follows:

Lot 38, Block L, of Riverside Grove Subdivision Phase 5, a subdivision in Bastrop County, Texas, according to the plat recorded in Cabinet 4, Pages 24B-

25A of the Plat Records of Bastrop County, Texas.

Security Instrument:

Deed of Trust dated November 10, 2021 and recorded on November 12, 2021 at Instrument Number 202124439 in the real property records of BASTROP County, Texas,

which contains a power of sale.

Sale Information:

December 2, 2025, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north door of the Bastrop County Courthouse located at 803 Pine Street, Bastrop, Texas, or as

designated by the County Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale:

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51,009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the

substitute trustee.

Obligation Secured:

The Deed of Trust executed by MALIK NAVEED secures the repayment of a Note dated November 10, 2021 in the amount of \$324,022.20. PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC, whose address is c/o PennyMac Loan Services, LLC, P.O. Box 30597, Los Angeles, CA 90030, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and PennyMac Loan Services, LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee:

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute

trustees listed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS AMEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

FILED

SEP 2 5 2025

Krista Bartsch **Bastrop County Clerk**

8:37 Am



Mary Company

De Cubas & Lewis, P.C. Mary Compary, Attorney at Law PO Box 5026 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310 Angela Lavala

Substitute Trus(es(s): Aarti Patel, Violet Nunez,
Daniel McQuade, Marcela Cantu, Cary Corenblum,
Joshua Sanders, Aleena Litton, Auction.com LLC,,
Sharlet Wans, Angela Zavala, Richard Zavala Jr.,
Michelle Jones Megan L. Randle, Ebbie Murphy,
Sharlet Watts, Angela Zavala, Michelle Jones,
Jennyfer Sakiewicz, Agency Sales and Posting LLC

c/o De Cubas & Lewis, P.C. PO Box 5026 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310

Certificate of Posting

I, Angela Lavala, declare under penalty of perjury that on the 25th day of Supt., 2025, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the requirements of BASTROP County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Krista Bartsch Bastrop County Clerk

9:51 am

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S)
IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY
INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE.
THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED
AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 139362-TX

Date: October 2, 2025

County where Real Property is Located: Bastrop

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR:

CASSIE ODLOZELIK, A SINGLE WOMAN

ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ACTING THROUGH THE RURAL HOUSING SERVICE OR SUCCESSOR AGENCY, UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

CURRENT MORTGAGEE:

United States of America acting through the Rural Housing Service or

successor agency, United States Department of Agriculture

MORTGAGE SERVICER:

Dawson's Management - USDA

DEED OF TRUST DATED 9/1/2006, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 9/7/2006, as Instrument No. 200613685 in Book 1671 Page 452

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): LOT 4-1, IN PHASE IV, SHENANDOAH SUBDIVISION PHASES IV & V, A SUBDIVISION IN BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT CABINET NO. 4, PAGE 76B, PLAT RECORDS OF BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 12/2/2025, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in **Bastrop** County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 10:00 AM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.

Dawson's Management - USDA is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for United States of America acting through the Rural Housing Service or successor agency, United States Department of Agriculture who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. Dawson's Management - USDA, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

United States of America acting through the Rural Housing Service or successor agency, United States Department of Agriculture c/o Dawson's Management - USDA 1455 Pleasant Hill Rd, Ste 206, Mailbox 209 Lawrenceville, GA 30044

Page 1 of 2



AP NOS/SOT 08212019

Matter No.: 139362-TX

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE AGENCY SALES AND POSTING, LLC, ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225, San Diego, CA 92108-0935, Phone: (866) 931-0036.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

By: Hollis Hamilton
Hollis Rose Hamilton, Attorney
Aldridge Pite, LLP
3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225
San Diego, California 92108

Return to:

ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP 3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225 P.O. BOX 17935 SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935 FAX #: 619-590-1385

Phone: (866) 931-0036